501835518 02/28/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---|----------------|
| Temple-Inland Forest Products Corporation | 01/01/2005 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TIN Inc. d/b/a Temple-Inland |
|-------------------|------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1300 South Mopac Expressway |
| Internal Address: | 3rd Floor |
| City: | Austin |
| State/Country: | TEXAS |
| Postal Code: | 78746-6933 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6773822 |
| Patent Number: | 6680127 |
| Patent Number: | 6519912 |
| Patent Number: | 6742922 |
| Patent Number: | 6846849 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (512)434-8015 Phone: 512-434-1812

Email: Angela.Woodbury@ipaper.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Angela Woodbury

Address Line 1: 1300 South Mopac Expressway

Address Line 2: 3rd Floor

Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78746-6933

PATENT

REEL: 027777 FRAME: 0607

\$200,00 677382

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Angela Woodbury Total Attachments: 3

source=Certificate of Merger (GCC to TIFPC) & Name change (TIFPC to TIN Inc.)#page1.tif source=Certificate of Merger (GCC to TIFPC) & Name change (TIFPC to TIN Inc.)#page2.tif source=Certificate of Merger (GCC to TIFPC) & Name change (TIFPC to TIN Inc.)#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 027777 FRAME: 0608





I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"GAYLORD CONTAINER CORPORATION", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
WITH AND INTO "TEMPLE-INLAND FOREST PRODUCTS CORPORATION"

UNDER THE NAME OF "TIN INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND

EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED

AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D

2004, AT 4:54 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2004, AT 10 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS

0794375 8100M

040926591

Warriet Smith Hindson
Harriet Smith Windson, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 3572316

DATE: 12-22-04

PATENT REEL: 027777 FRAME: 0609

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 04:54 PM 12/21/2004 FILED 04:54 PM 12/21/2004 SRV 040926591 - 0794375 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

GAYLORD CONTAINER CORPORATION INTO

TEMPLE-INLAND FOREST PRODUCTS CORPORATION

The undersigned corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of Delaware,

DOBS HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That the name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations of the merger is as follows:

Name
Temple-Inland Forest Products Corporation
Gaylord Container Corporation
Delaware
Delaware

SECOND: Than an Agreement and Plan of Merger between the parties to the merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with the requirements of section 251 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

THIRD: That the name of the surviving corporation of the merger is Temple-Inland Forest Products Corporation, which shall hereinwith be changed to TIN Inc.

FOURTH: That the amendments or changes in the Certificate of Incorporation of Temple-Inland Forest Products Corporation, the surviving corporation, as are to be effected by the merger are as follows:

ARTICLE FIRST of the Certificate of Incorporation shall be changed to read in its entirety as follows:

ARTICLE FIRST

The name of the corporation (hereinafter call the Corporation) is TIN Inc.

ARTICLE FOURTH of the Certificate of Incorporation shall be changed to read in its entirety as follows:

PATENT REEL: 027777 FRAME: 0610

ARTICLE FOURTH

The total number of shares of stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 1,500 shares of the par value of \$1.00 per share. All such shares shall be of one class and shall be designated "common stock."

FIFTH: That the executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at the office of the surviving corporation, the address of which is 1300 MoPac Expressway South, Austin, Texas 78746.

SIXTH: That a copy of the Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the surviving corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of any constituent corporation.

SEVENTH: That this Certificate of Merger shall be effective at 10:00 p.m. Eastern time on December 31, 2004.

Dated: December 15, 2004

Temple-Inland Forest Products Corporation

By: M. Richard Warner, Vice President

2

PATENT REEL: 027777 FRAME: 0611

RECORDED: 02/28/2012